RESOLUTION No. 638

A RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE ODOT HIGHWAY 22/US 20 STRATEGY DEVEL-OPMENT PROCESS

WHEREAS, the City of Stayton and the Oregon Department of Transportation initiated the corridor planning process through development of the Highway 22/US 20 Corridor Strategy; and

WHEREAS, ODOT wished to coordinate the corridor planning process with local communities to ease integration of the Phase 2 Transportation Improvement and Management Element (TIME) with local transportation and land use planning as required by the Statewide Planning Goal 12 Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Transportation Plan provides the basis for corridor planning and strategy development; and

WHEREAS, the Corridor Planning Management Team was developed from key staff and elected officials from jurisdictions along the corridor; and

WHEREAS, the Corridor Manangement Team provided leadership and direction for the Strategy development process; and

WHEREAS, the Strategy development process provided the overall framework for continued planning for Highway 22 and or US 20 in or near the City of Stayton;

WHEREAS, the Special Transportation Advisory Committee (STAC) has recently prepared and the Salem Area Mass Transit District has adopted a Regional Transportation Enhancement Plan (RTEP) that builds upon the document "Planning for the Transportation Disadvantaged in Marion and Polk Counties" cited on page 4-23 of the Highway 22/US 20 Corridor Strategy; and

WHEREAS, in that the RTEP was developed too late for the inclusion in the Highway 22/US 20 Corridor Strategy that the attached Strategy be added as D5, on page 65, and that the RTEP be duly considered in subsequent phases of plan development in the Highway 22/US 20 Corridor;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the City of Stayton City Council endorses the ODOT Highway 22/US 20 Strategy Development Process and will work together with ODOT to develop the Transportation Improvement and Management Element (TIME) for Highway 22/US 20 in Phase 2 of the corridor planning process for these facilities.

ADOPTED by the Stayton City Council on this 16th day of February, 1999.

DATE: _ 2/19/99 Henry A. Porter, Mayor DATE: 2.21.99

Thomas L. Barthel, City Administrator